
Meet the Team
This event provides local residents an 
early opportunity to learn more about 
the plans and to meet the team.

Sovereign would like to hear residents’ 
thoughts on the proposals, including any 
improvements that could be made and 
whether the development should reflect 
any local issues or circumstances.

Members of the team are on hand to 
answer any questions you might have. 
You can let the team know your thoughts 
by completing one of the feedback forms 
and dropping it into the ballot box 
provided.

Welcome to our 
public engagement 
information event

Sovereign, a leading housing association 
and residential developer who provide 
high-quality, affordable homes and 
services, are preparing plans to 
redevelop land at the former St. Mary’s 
Independent School, Bitterne Park, to 
provide 82 rented and shared ownership 
affordable homes.

Who are Sovereign
Currently managing just over 60,000 
homes, Sovereign has a long and 
successful heritage, providing homes and 
services for more than 30 years. Driven by 
their social purpose and not by profit, 
Sovereign place their residents at the heart 
of everything they do. For more 
information please visit Sovereign’s website 
www.sovereign.org.uk

Background and Context
Sovereign is in the early stages of 
developing plans for the site ahead of 
submitting a detailed planning 
application later this year.

Sovereign has sought initial pre-planning 
comments from council planning officers 
and feel the time is right to hold a public 
engagement information drop-in event so 
we can receive feedback from the local 
community.



Background

Sovereign has carefully studied this site, 
undertaken relevant surveys and considered 
the surrounding local area as well as local 
and national planning policy and consider 
the site to be suitable for 82 homes plus a 
substantial area of open space.

The vision for this site is:

• A place which responds positively to the 
 mature landscape surrounding the site 
 and connects residents to nature;
• A new public open space for the benefit 
 of residents and the wider local community;

•  A new public open space that will offer 
 structured play for children, diverse 
 ecological habitats and promote 
 community contact and inclusion;
• A balanced community of family homes, 
 affordable homes and flats to suit people 
 of all ages and abilities;
• Positive sustainable living through the 
 delivery of energy efficient homes 
 and a healthy community environment. 

The Vision

The site, which measures 3.33 hectares, is 
located within the grounds of the former St. 
Mary’s Independent School located within 
the Bitterne Park area of Southampton. The 
area proposed for residential development 
currently comprises the former playing field 
to the south of the school and is accessed 
from Monastery Road.

The site is largely screened by significant 
mature protected trees on all sides. To the 
north of the site is a steep bank rising to the 
main school where the new Charlton House 
and Yarrow Heights Special Needs schools 

operate. To the south of the site is 
Beechwood Junior School. To the south, 
east and west of the site are the residential 
roads of Beech Avenue, Cobden Crescent 
and Monastery Road.

Following the closure of St Mary’s 
Independent School in 2020 and the two 
new schools opening with sufficient outdoor 
space for their operation, the playing pitches 
have become surplus to requirement.

The Site



Site opportunities 
and considerations

N

Sainsbury supermarket: 800m

Glenfield Infant School: 350m

Bitterne Pharmacy: 700m

Shops: 550m

Library: 400m

Bitterne Station: 600m

Tesco Express: 600m

Alottments: 400m

Bus stop (Hoppa 1) 300m

Key

Setting of listed 
building

Public green spaces

Established tree 
lined edges

Sun path

Listed building

Sustainable urban 
drainage.

Pedestrian routes & 
desire lines

Vehicular access

Shops: 200m

Bus stop (Routes 3, 8, 16, 18, 404): 220m

Deepdene play area: 550mBitterne Park 
Secondary School: 1200m

BEECHWOOD JUNIOR 
SCHOOL

Why develop here?

There remains a growing need for new 
homes in the local area, as the population 
increases, household sizes decrease and 
people are living longer. A good supply of 
quality new homes, to encourage new 
people to move to an area or to cater to 
those who are looking for a home or wish to 
move within the community, is important to 
towns and villages across the country. 

Development on this vacant site presents 
a rare opportunity to deliver much-needed 
affordable homes, including houses, within 
the wider Southampton City area, helping 
address the city’s deficit of 7,500 
affordable homes.

Considerations

There are a number of site considerations 
which have been carefully considered, 
these include:

• The loss of a playing field in private 
 ownership with no existing community 
 access. 

• The relationship of the development 
 on the setting of the Grade II listed 
 St. Mary’s College building.

• Groups of mature trees on the site 
 boundary are protected by a tree 
 preservation order and have a high 
 amenity value.

• The visual impact on adjoining owners 
 located in properties along Monastery 
 Road and Cobden Crescent.

Opportunities

The site presents a number of opportunities 
to existing residents, potential residents and 
the local community, including:

• To create a characterful and sustainable 
 development of new homes which 
 includes a range of different tenures 
 and sizes, including houses with 
 garden spaces;

• To replace a private and poor quality 
 playing field, that is no longer in use and 
 has no community access, with a new 
 extensive area of public open space, 
 accessible for use by local residents 
 both new and existing;

• Contribute towards the provision of 
 sports facilities accessible to the wider 
 community;

• To maintain, enhance and safeguard the 
  mature trees and ecology of the site;

• To provide new public access to the site, 
 strengthening links between Midanbury 
 Lane, the Beechwood Junior School 
 and the public footpath to Glenfield 
 Avenue;

• Deliver at least a policy compliant 
 affordable housing provision on site 
 including both affordable rented and 
 shared ownership homes;

• To create a new recreational space 
 within a parkland setting provided with 
 an equipped play area and diverse 
 landscape to support biodiversity;

• To provide a parkland area that is in 
 keeping and sensitively addresses the 
 setting of the historic college building. 



Our draft 
proposal

Sovereign has spent considerable time 
working on these proposals and understands 
the importance of ensuring that this quality 
development fits in well with existing local 
properties. The scheme comprises:

• 82 new family homes of predominately two 
 and three bedrooms;

• Affordable housing in excess of council policy;

• Extensive areas of public open space, including 
 playspace, within a parkland setting;

• 168 allocated and visitor parking spaces 
 plus secure cycle storage provision;

• Vehicular access will be off Monastery Road 
 at the west side of the site; 

• Proposed pedestrian accesses to Monastery 
 Road to the west, Beech Avenue to the south 
 and Glenfield Avenue to the east - improving 
 connectivity and maximising access to the 
 wider community;

• Existing mature tree belts retained and enhanced 
 with new native tree and shrub planting 
 complimented with low level meadow grasses, 
 providing net gains in biodiversity;

• Developed at an appropriate scale with 2 
 storey houses and 3 storeys flats to avoid them 
 dominating the surrounding area.

• Materials will be drawn from the local area including 
 red and brown brick, white render and clay tile roofs;

• With over half of the site provided as open space 
 and tree belt, overall the scheme is proposed 
 at a relatively low density. 
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This is an example of how the scheme may look:
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North

Transport and access

The site will be accessed via a new T-junction 
arrangement off Monastery Road as 
detailed below.

Sustainability and drainage

Sovereign take a sustainable approach to the 
delivery of homes and places to achieve a 
positive impact on the environment and the 
community. Opportunities to promote 
sustainable living include:

• Homes designed to reduce the 
 consumption of non-renewable energy 
 through airtightness, increased 
 insulation, thermal mass, ventilation 
 and solar gain;

• All dwellings will be provided with low 
 carbon heat and hot water supply using 
 electric air source heat pump 
 technology;

• Water use will be minimised selecting 
 tap and shower ware with lower flow 
 rates whilst the collection of rainwater 
 for watering plants will be considered;

• Sustainable drainage systems will 
 attenuate surface water discharge from 
 the site and will present features to 
 encourage species diversity and 
 enhance place making;

Ecology

The scheme will deliver a biodiversity net gain, 
creating new habitats and managing existing 
ones. The existing tree corridors will be 
managed with poor self-seeded scrub cleared 
from the woodland floor. 

The creation of a new attenuation basin 
surrounded by species rich grassland will 
increase habitat diversity. The basin will be 
designed to create seasonally wet areas to 
benefit nesting birds, invertebrates, reptiles 
and amphibians.

Heritage

The landscape strategy provides a sensitive, 
open parkland space responding to the Grade 
II listed college’s historic setting.

Trees

The woodland edges are located on the 
sloping banks of the site and none of the trees 
sit on the level playing field area. The 
development will be confined to the interior 
of the site and will maintain, enhance and 
safeguard the existing mature planted edges.

Landscaping and public open space

The Landscape Strategy for the site, seeks 
to integrate the development into its 
surrounding landscape and community 
by incorporating; 

• The existing mature tree belts which 
 would be enhanced using shade tolerant 
 grass mixes to improve biodiversity;

• Area of open space including large 
 specimen trees to reflect the historic 
 parkland setting;

• An equipped play area;

• A green corridor between the large 
 open space and Beech Avenue;

• Hedgerow and ornamental planting to 
 plot frontages with species selected for 
 wildlife and aesthetic benefit.

Technical 
considerations

20
.01

19
.24

19
.06

20
.28

19
.10

18
.52

18
.44

17
.28

17
.01

16
.86

17
.47

17
.33

18
.09

17
.89

17
.970.5m brick wall

17
.77

16
.70

16
.45

17
.07

16
.72

16
.93

17
.31

17
.73

18
.17

18
.48

19
.40

20.12

20
.08

19
.91

19
.38

18
.58

18
.37

18
.32

17
.96

17
.84

17
.74

17
.63

17
.44

17
.12

17
.05

16
.98

16
.83

16
.61

16
.41

17
.00

16
.97

17
.36

17
.76

17
.94

18
.23

18
.20

18
.52

18
.69

19
.38

20.26

20.26

20.23

20
.11

19
.94

19
.10

18
.61

18
.63

18
.51

18
.34

17
.87

17
.90

17
.67

17
.48

17
.51

17
.25

17
.09

16
.65

16
.69

16
.63

16
.44

18
.69

18
.33

0.5
m br

ick
 w

all

ridge

ridge

rid
ge

 27
.01

ridge

ridge 26.14

ridge 25.34

ridge 26.14

rid
ge

 26
.14

ridge 25.16

ridge 24.45

ridge 26.11
ridge 27.04

ea
ve

s 2
4.1

7

ea
ve

s 2
3.3

8

ea
ve

s 2
2.7

5

eav
es 

23.
80

ea
ve

s 2
3.1

9

25.94

24.53

26.09

25.67

20.43

20.03

21.04

23.44

22.97

23.47

21.49

21.07

23.53

22.61

23.29

24.03

25.96

23.92

23.06

23.01

23.56
22.79

25.46
25.58

22.81

22.35

19.95

20.58

23
.45

26
.83

26.67

26.75

22
.13

22.26

21
.18

22.02

21.35

21.02

21.10

lp5

lp4

18.99

17.03

mkr

fh

fh

bol

20.22

rs (public footpath)20.53

20.66

20.91

20.79

20.59

20.60

20.52

20.87

wsv

wsv

wsv

wsv

wsv

wsv

wsv

wsv

wsv

ctv

ctv

ctv

ctv

ctv

ctv

ctv

20.48

20
.33

20
.07

rid
ge

 28
.02

ridge 25.87

ea
ve

s 2
3.5

1

eaves 25.15

tp
18.23

tc

ridge 25.49

ridge 26.47

22.37

22.28

22.32

22.35

22.25

25.56

25.33

20
.9

7

23
.01

24
.04

27.18

21.06

21.77

22.15

22.79

21.02

21.17

21.37

21.56

21.38

21
.46

21
.88

22.14

21.33

21.13

20.93

20.77

20.81

6m laurel

gate

OK/0.4/10/12A/0.18/6/6

A/0.18/4/9

F/0.2/2.5/8

U/0.28/5/7

SB/0.22/5/9

P/0.22/3/9

2m shrub

A/0.38/13/18

SY/0.4/6/14

A/0.5/6/16

SY/0.45/10/16

SY/0.35/6/15

U/0.3/8/14

OK/0.45/7/15

A/0.35/6/13

2.7m irf

1.8m wmf

OK/0.6/9/18

OK/0.45/10/18

1.5m brambles

7m laurel

HW/0.15/2/7
HW/0.18/4/6

2.5m scf

OK/0.6/11/16

SY/0.4/6/12
B/0.15/5/8

HW/0.15/4/9
U/0.15/4/9

U/0.18/3/10 U/0.18/9/6
SY/0.28/8/10 OK/0.27/9/10

P/0.7/13/18

OK/0.25/8/13

OK/0.4/7/13

HW/0.15/3/6
HW/0.15/2/7

HW/0.15/2.5/5

U/0.2/8/8

B/0.45/7/16

U/0.22/6/12

U/0.15/4/13

P/0.4/6/17

P/0.45/6/17

HO/0.4/8/19

21.66

22.2222.19

22.14

22.24

22.14

22.03

21.83

21.80

21.45

21.59

21.57

21.63

21.84

21.88

21.54

21.26

21.09

21.07

21.32

21.58

21.93

21.70

21.38

21.09

26.28

26.36

26.98

ea
ve

s 2
2.0

6

No. 24

No. 22

No. 20

No. 18

MONAS
TE

RY R
OAD

No. 21

No .19

0.5m brick wall
+ 1.8m cbf

1m
 br

ick
 w

all

0.6
m 

br
ick

 w
all

0.6
m 

br
ick

 w
all

track

track

tar
mac

 fo
otp

ath

tar
mac

 fo
otp

ath

tar
ma

c f
oo

tpa
th

tar
ma

c f
oo

tpa
th

7m
 la

ure
l h

ed
ge

7m laurel

dro
pp

ed
 ke

rbs

dro
pp

ed
 ke

rbs

dro
pp

ed
 ke

rbs

dr
op

pe
d k

er
bs

dr
op

pe
d k

er
bs

dro
pp

ed
 ke

rbs

dro
pp

ed
 ke

rbs
blo

ck 
pa

ve
d d

riv
e

blo
ck

 pa
ve

d d
riv

e

blo
ck

 pa
ve

d d
riv

e

gra
ve

l d
riv

e

blo
ck

 pa
ve

d d
riv

e

blo
ck

 pa
ve

d d
riv

e

assumed boundary line

(LIMITED ACCESS
 TO SURVEY)

22.15

17
.03

17
.86

18
.64

19
.56

20
.12

22.36

21.92

22.37

22.29

22.07
HW/0.18/4/12

OK/0.28/5/16

U/0.15/4/12

SY/0.35/6/16

store

small trees
av 5m high

2m brambles

OK/0.2/5/11

assumed contours

trees surveyed to
reduced specification

(see notes)

Ad
op

te
d 

Hi
gh

wa
y B

ou
nd

ar
y

2.4m x 25m
Visibility Splay

Existing7.3m

5.5
m

Clover House
Western Lane
Odiham
Hampshire, RG29 1TU
Tel:  01256 703355
Email: info@bellamyroberts.co.uk

DRAWING No.  

Bellamy Roberts LLP (trading as Bellamy Roberts) is a Limited Liability Partnership registered in England. Reg.No.OC303725,
Quality Assured Firm ISO9001 Certificate Number 14135544, Ordnance Survey Licence Number 100017631

DESIGN BY

DATEREVISION DATE CH'KAMENDMENT

A Junction Layout Updated ARM 09/12/21 ITR
22/07/21

ARM

DRAWN

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY
ARM

ITR
SCALE

1:250 @ A3
REV No.

A

TITLE

PROJECT

CLIENT

Sovereign
St. Mary's Independent School (Sovereign)
Proposed Access

5530 / 007

Bellamy RobertsNew pedestrian access is proposed linking to the public footpath to the east of the site and Beech Avenue to the south.

LEAP

M
ONAST

ER
Y R

OAD

BEECH AVENUE
GREEN CORRIDOR WITH 
SWALE

SEATING OVERLOOKING 
THE SWALE

COURTYARDS SOFTENED BY 
TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING

TREE PLANTING TO SOFTEN 
VIEWS FROM THE POS

MEADOW GRASS ALONG 
TREE LINE

LARGE SPECIMEN TREES TO REFLECT THE 
SITES COUNTRY PARK HISTORY 

JUNCTION DELINEATED BY A 
CHANGE IN SURFACING

DRAINAGE BASIN

PAIR OF TREES TO 
FRAME THE GATEWAY

North



Benefits 
and next steps

Careers

Shared Ownership

Staircasing

Selling

Selling Tips

HR / IT Banners

Resident Guides

Sharepoint emails Should you have any further questions 
or comments or if you would like to discuss 
the plans with the team following this event, 
you are welcome to contact us using the 
details below.

Thank you

Contact us
Get in touch with the team at:

info@consultcommunications.co.uk

0800 121 4890

Key Benefits
 82 homes including houses and flats with 
 significant provision of affordable homes 
 for affordable home ownership and rent.

 Over ½ of the site area opened to the 
 public as managed amenity space, 
 including an equipped play area set 
 within a parkland landscape.

 Energy efficient, fully electrified 
 sustainable homes.

 Improved pedestrian connectivity.

 Net gain in biodiversity.

 Support investment in local sports provision.

Next Steps
Thank you for taking the time to attend our 
public engagement event for our proposals to 
develop this site. We hope you found it useful.

Sovereign have sought to develop a scheme which 
responds sensitively to the context of the immediate 
site and the local area.

Your views on the proposals are incredibly important 
and will help us develop the plans further over the 
coming weeks. We would therefore be grateful if you 
would take the time to submit a feedback form and 
tell us what you think.


